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[PROJECT DESCRIPTION / BACKGROUND: |

Jaime Cole, agent for Towngate Master Association, is requesting a variance from the Towngate
Planned Unit Development Guidelines for the Cedar Way subdivision to allow a 4 foot sidewalk
on one side of the roadway for a 40’ private roadway instead of the required 4 foot sidewalk on
both sides of the roadway for a 40’ private roadway. Cedar Way is generally located south of
Sheridan Street and east of Dykes Road.

The variance is being sought to remove the existing sidewalk along the north side of the Cedar
Way community, specifically along NW 24th Street, due to ongoing maintenance challenges.
Towngate Master Association is the owner of the subject property and is responsible for the
maintenance. Approval of this variance would permit the sidewalk to remain only on the south
side of the roadway. There are no current plans to remove other segments of sidewalks at this
time however, approval of this variance request could allow for additional sidewalk segments
within the Cedar Way subdivision to be removed at a later date, so long as a sidewalk remains on
the opposite side of the road.

Towngate Master Association has been cited by Code Compliance (code case 230502002) for
failure to maintain the sidewalk. Should this variance be granted, the property owner will need to
remove the sidewalk to come into compliance.

In 1998, the Cedar Way community, a subdivision of Towngate was approved through site plan
SP97-82.

[VARIANCE REQUEST DETAILS: |

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 4 foot sidewalk on one side of the roadway for a
40’ private roadway instead of the required 4 foot sidewalk on both sides of the roadway for a 40’
private roadway.

The applicant has provided the attached justification statement to support their request. Roadway
design standards for the Cedar Way subdivision is regulated by the Towngate Planned Unit
Development Guidelines. For reference, staff has attached the roadway design standards.

Should this variance be approved, the applicant must obtain applicable City approvals and/or
permits prior to removing the sidewalk.

| VARIANCE DETERMINATION:

The Planning & Zoning Board shall not grant any non-single-family residential variances, permits,
or make any decision, finding, and determination unless it first determines that:

Its decision and action taken is in harmony with the general purposes of the zoning ordinances of
the city and is not contrary to the public interest, health, or welfare, taking into account the
character and use of adjoining buildings and those in the vicinity, the number of persons residing
or working in the buildings, and traffic conditions in the vicinity.

In the granting of non-single-family residential variances, the Board shall follow Section
155.301(0) Variance:



1. Purpose: To allow for the provision of relief from certain development standards of this
LDC for one or more of the following reasons:

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or building for
which the variance is sought, which circumstances are peculiar to the land or
building and do not apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and
that the strict application of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
an unnecessary hardship and deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the
land or building; or

b) Any alleged hardship is not self-created by any person having an interest in the
property nor is the result of a mere disregard for or in ignorance of the provisions of
the zoning ordinances of the city; or

c) Granting the variance is not incompatible with public policy, will not adversely affect
any adjacent property owners, and that the circumstances which cause the special
conditions are peculiar to the subject property.

Enclosed: Variance Request Application
Variance Justification Statement
Site Plan
Towngate Planned Unit Development Roadway Design Standards.
Subject Site Aerial Photo



City of Pembroke Pines
Planning and Economic Development Department
Unified Development Application

Planning and Economic Development

City Genter - Third Floor Prior to the submission of this application, the applicant must
601 City Center Way have a pre-application meeting with Planning Division staff
Pembroke Pines, FL 33025 to review the proposed project submittal and processing
Phone: (954) 392-2100 requirements.

http://www.ppines.com
Pre Application Meeting Date:

# Plans for DRC Planner:

Indicate the type of application you are applying for:

Q Appeal* [ Sign Plan

O Comprehensive Plan Amendment O site Plan*

Q) Delegation Request Q site Plan Amendment*

0O pbri* Q) Special Exception*

01 DRI Amendment (NOPC)* }E Variance (Homeowner Residential)
Q) Flexibility Allocation "0 variance (Multifamily, Non-residential)*
O Interpretation* 0 Zoning Change (Map or PUD)*

O Land Use Plan Map Amendment* O Zoning Change (Text)

& Miscellaneous O Zoning Exception*

Q Plat* Q) Deed Restriction
INSTRUCTIONS:

1. All questions must be completed on this application. If not applicable, mark N/A.

2. Include all submittal requirements / attachments with this application.

3. All applicable fees are due when the application is submitted (Fees adjusted annually).

4. Include mailing labels of all property owners within a 500 feet radius of affected site with

signed affidavit (Applications types marked with *).

All plans must be submitted no later than noon on Thursday to be considered for

Development Review Committee (DRC) review the following week.

6. Adjacent Homeowners Associations need to be noticed after issuance of a project
number and a minimum of 30 days before hearing. (Applications types marked with *).

7. The applicant is responsible for addressing staff review comments in a timely manner.
Any application which remains inactive for over 6 months will be removed from staff
review. A new, updated, application will be required with applicable fees.

8. Applicants presenting demonstration boards or architectural renderings to the City
Commission must have an electronic copy (PDF) of each board submitted to Planning
Division no later than the Monday preceding the meeting.

o

Staff Use Only
Project Planner: Project #: PRJ 20 - Application #:
Date Submitted: / / Posted Signs Required: ( ) Fees:$
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SECTION 1-PROJECT INFORMATION:

ProjeCt Name: . : ” : / 2 NE , — ‘ t A - ‘ (7 'r. /) ¢ /)
Project Address: %/, gz 38k PA, 30 Shicliag 8 d Loy prife 333\
a;{;aeﬂ— o

Location / Shopping Center: Cre\d

Acreage of Property: __ AJ / A Building Square Feet: /\/ A
Flexibility Zone: A / A Folio Number(s): qznev .«\
Plat Name: _/, _ Traffic Analysis Zone (TAZ): _/\/ / A

Legal Description: /
N/

/

Has this project been previously submitted? E{Yes |:]No

Describe previous applications on property (Approved Variances, Deed Restrictions,
etc...) Include previous application numbers and any conditions of approval.

Date | Application Requaest Action g::;’;:;t’:# Conditions of Approval
\dRMOA Y-
APP 202Y- (S‘ ol
000 L y

S:\Planning\DOCUMENT Sapplication'Unified Development Application 2017.docx Page 2 of 6



SECTION 2 - APPLICANT / OWNER / AGENT INFORMATION

Owner's Name: 755;!‘3?1{ o7 émémé fﬂg. !Elmz .-4/'4)50:_ /nc-

Owner's Address: é ( as:ﬁZﬂ L;@% (23720 Si/ 3./ 2{ %ﬁ.hﬁn L 33324
Owner's Email Address: £z dfé‘ fes Eriv Cazes . ecic € Qancjmlmgs_a;m

Owner's Phone: 959 @z /112 Owner's Fax: _954 - 333-29RQ3
A
Agent: (orcc, (olaz&;, as/a,/g{re

Contact Person:  Same

Agent's Address: 3\{ 3 S%;rl,‘fﬁ gagg)F sz Lo ,Wprﬂg/g. L 33231,

Agent's Email Address: @cic. @ condoAdaws.c orin

Agent's Phone: 75¢-943.-(1].2, Agent's Fax: _ 954 - 333 -39&3

All staff comments will be sent directly to agent unless otherwise instructed in
writing from the owner.

SECTION 3- LAND USE AND ZONING INFORMATION:
EXISTING PROPOSED

Zoning: ?0 0 Zoning:

= e
Land Use / Density: ng 5 Qg«.‘,)&f‘i‘ll Land Use / Density:
(Z*S‘wl/n W\ Use:
Plat Name: b Tl,mmL //HL Plat Name:

Plat Restrictive Note: l\/ / | Plat Restrictive Note:
ADJACENT ZONING ADJACENT LAND USE PLAN

North: North:

South: South;

East: East:

West: West:
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-This page is for Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretation and Land Use applications only-
SECTION 4 - VARIANCE * ZONING’APPEAL « INTERPRETATION ONLY
Application Type (Circle One): ariance (O Zoning Appeal Olnterpretation

Related Applications:

Code Section: __/ 75 .30\@‘) La-\J 09\:&\ mlchm._#n‘l. (L_t_-’?p/-é_
Required:

Request:

Details of Variance, Zoning Appeal, Interpretation Request:

we alvahed

SECTION 5 - LAND USE PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION ONLY

0O city Amendment Only O city and County Amendment

Existing City Land Use: N t/ @(

Requested City Land Use:

Existing County Land Use:

Requested County Land Use:
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SECTION 6 - DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT (attach additional pages if necessary)

see adlyLo/
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SECTION 7- PROJECT AUTHORIZATION
OWNER CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that | am the owner of the property described in this application and that
all information supplied hegein is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

el 2121l 2y

Signature of Owner t" Date

Sworn and Subscribed before me this 2—0\ day
of DOGOSY 20 =\

:;ﬂ*a# NORELLA DIAZ
2 + Notary Public - State of Florida
e i Commission 5 AH 337157

< My Comm, Expires Nov 30, 2026

Fee Paid Signatu Notary: Ubii y Commission Expires

AGENT CERTIFICATION
This is to certify that J/am the agent of the property owner described in this application
and-that all inft lon supplied herein is true and correct to the best of my knowiedge.
K—19-Y4
Signature of Agent Date

Sworn and Subscribed before me this [ 4 ﬂ day
of Qr/c\,;_-.']l , 2004
(;/) []

2]

Fee Paid Signature’ of Notary Public

A% MY COMMISSION # HH 150078
¢ AL isf  EXPIRES: November 5, 2025
5% Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

y mmissio xpires
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Waiver of Florida Statutes Section 166.033, Development Permits and Orders
Applicant: l C*vtj; aft_ 4t f%m ;’aéc /fﬂu /Ifgs)ﬁw /%;9(,4 ﬁ-;/. L(

Authorized Representative: sae CO&’ (;}f.

Application Number:
Application Request: Vanag, fom ft’?u'y:mf f <15Q_,.»¢/é on St sde o s el

l, C }m’WF ((L( (print Applicant/Authorized Representative name), on behalf

; ) TR R
of ’Tuwa‘,a 4 47‘/2«{.'.& Z"U il oshe Py By #(Applicant), hereby waive the deadlines and/or
procedural requirements of Florida Statute Section 166.033 as the provisions of said statute apply to the
above referenced application, including, but not limited to the following:

a. 30-day requirement for Applicant Response to Staff determination of incompleteness as
described in DRC Comments and/or Letter to Applicant;

b. 30-day Staff review of Applicant Response to DRC Comments and/ or Letter to Applicant;
c. Limitation of three (3) Staff Requests for Additional Information;

d. Requirement of Final Determination on Applicant’s application approving, denying, or approving
with conditions within 120 or 180 days of the determination of incompleteness, as applicable.

Lo /’4//( 2/12]z;”

4 ——
Signaturg/of Applicant or Applicant’s Date
Authorifed Representative

e (e

Print Name of Applicant/Authorized Representative




VY2 WEISS SEROTA

JAMIE A. COLE

MEMBER

Broward Managing director
JCOLE@WSH-LAW.COM

April 17, 2025

VIA E-MAIL

Cole Williams, AICP (cwilliams@ppines.com)

Senior Planner, Planning and Economic Development Department
City of Pembroke Pines

601 City Center Way, 3rd Floor

Pembroke Pines, FL 33025

RE: Updated Justification Statement
Application Number ZV2024-0008
Project Number: PRJ2024-0015

Dear Mr. Williams:

I first want to thank you for your assistance in connection with the subject
application for a variance. Please consider this letter as an updated justification for the
variance and as part of the application.

The City of Pembroke Pines previously issued The Towngate Master Association a
citation for having cracked sidewalks inside the Cedar Way HOA along NW 24* Street (Case
Number 230502002). Upon inspection, it became clear that fixing the sidewalk would only
be in fact a temporary fix inasmuch as the sidewalk is bordered on one side by massive oak
trees. It would only be a matter of time before these trees would again tear up the ground
once again resulting in danger and a massive expense for the owners in the community.

On the other side of the sidewalk there exists a large grass area (See photos attached).
The Master Association simply wishes to remove the sidewalk along NW 24™ Street from
approximately NW 159%™ Lane to the east terminus at the cul de sac approximately one block
east of NW 1571 Avenue, and plant grass instead. It would match what is already there and
avoid future danger and expense.

However, the PUD Guidelines for Towngate contain a provision that requires
sidewalks to be on both sides of the street. You have advised us that the PUD Guidelines were
referenced in the approval for Towngate by the City Commission and thus a variance would
be necessary to allow Towngate to remove the sidewalk on one side of the street (there is an



Cole Williams, AICP
April 8, 2025
Page 2 of 3

existing sidewalk on the other side of NW 24™ Street). It is not the general policy of the City
to require sidewalks on both sides of streets, there is no City Code provision requiring
sidewalks on both sides of streets and there are many examples in the City where projects
have been approved with sidewalks on only one side of the street.

Section O of The Land Develop Code provides:

©) Variance.

@® Purpose. To allow for the provision of relief from certain development
standards of this LDC for one or more of the following reasons:
(a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the

land or building for which the variance is sought, which are peculiar to the
land or building and do not apply generally to land or buildings in the
neighborhood, and the strict application of the provisions of the zoning
ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship and deprive the applicant
of the reasonable use of the land or building;

(b) Any alleged hardship is not self-created by person having an
interest in the property nor is the result of a mere disregard for or in ignorance
of the provisions of the zoning ordinances of the city; or

(c) Granting the variance is not incompatible with public policy,
will not

Each of these criteria are met in this case.

First, this property has special circumstances applying to this property that are
peculiar and do not apply generally in the City. As noted above, the PUD Guideline
requirement originally required sidewalks on both sides of the street. The Towngate
Association board has amended the PUD Guidelines to remove this requirement, which is not
generally required in the City. Since the PUD Guidelines were referenced in the City
Commission’s original approval, you have advised that a variance from that requirement in
the original PUD Guidelines is nevertheless required. This unusual requirement, which is
not required in other parts of the City under the City Code, makes this situation unique and
satisfies the special circumstances criteria. In addition, the developer of the property planted
a string of oak trees that have now grown so much that they would continue to rip up the
sidewalk, causing danger and substantial cost the owners. Repeatedly repairing or replacing
the sidewalk is impracticable and not financially feasible (costing as much as $3,000 per
home in Cedar Way). Therefore, strict application of the PUD Guideline would result in an
unnecessary hardship and deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land by
requiring the removal and replacement of the sidewalk and the elimination of the tree
canopy (to prevent repeated sidewalk repair and replacement).

The hardship is not self-created as the sidewalk and trees were installed and planted
by the original developer of the property, which also drafted the original PUD Guidelines.
Given the passage of time, and the growth of the trees, the continued current application of
the two sidewalk rule on NW 24% Street in this area does not make sense.

MIAMI-DADE | BROWARD | PALM BEACH | WSH-LAW.COM



Cole Williams, AICP
April 8, 2025
Page 30f 3

Granting this variance is not incompatible with public policy, will not adversely affect
any adjacent property owners, and the circumstances which cause the special conditions are
peculiar to the subject property. Here, the public policy of the City, as reflected in the City
Code and past City approvals, is to require sidewalks on only one side of a street. The ancient
PUD Guideline’s requirement is no longer consistent with public policy. The property is very
peculiar because the PUD Guideline two sidewalk requirement does not apply to other
properties in the City, the trees are numerous and have grown to full size and the sidewalk is
very long. If the sidewalk was repaired or replaced, it would not only cost the homeowners
a significant amount of money but it would also be only a temporary fix. Once the sidewalk
begins to again become dangerous, the massive cost to the owners would need to again be
incurred. The option of removal of the trees so as to prevent damage to future sidewalks is
also not practical because it would destroy the largest old-growth natural area in Towngate,
and would most likely not be permitted or feasible under the City’s and County’s tree
preservation codes. Removal of the mature trees would also eliminate the sound buffer for
the residents in the area, and impact privacy. Because the sidewalk borders on a large grass
area, removal of the sidewalk represents an affordable fix that increases green space, and
still leaves in place the sidewalk on the other side of the road for pedestrian use. This
solution is very much compatible with public policy.

For the foregoing reasons, The Towngate of Pembroke Pines Master Association, Inc.
respectfully requests a variance from the strict applications of the PUD Guideline’s two
sidewalk rule, allowing the applicant to remove the sidewalk along NW 24" Street from
approximately NW 159%™ Lane to the east terminus at the cul de sac approximately one block
east of NW 157 Avenue. Should you require any additional information in this regard, please
call me directly, Again, thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

//"I ,‘}7’
Lo f’/(f\

Jal_;'iie A. Cole

MIAMI-DADE | BROWARD | PALM BEACH | WSH-LAW.COM
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ROADWAY DESIGN STANDARDS

GENERAL
TownGate is comprised of both public and private roadways. The right of widths vary from

100 feet to 40 feet. Exhibit 6, 6A and 7 depict the Typical Roadway Sections.

CONSTRUCTION

Construction specification for the subgrade, rock base, and asphalt thickness shall comply with
Braward County or the City of Pembroke Pines requirements.

CURBING

Al roadways shall be constructed with Type "F", Type "D" or mountable curb and gutter
depending on the roadway section.

LIGHTING

All roadways, both public and private, shall have street lights installed.
SIDEWALKS

All roadways shall be constructed with 4 foot sidewalks on both sides of the roadway for a 40’
private roadway. The 60 foot wide right-of-way shall conform to either Exhibit 4 or 4A.

Page 41



SUBIJECT SITE AERIAL PHOTO Towngate Sidewalk Variance (ZV2024-0008, PRJ2024-0015)




